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Minutes from: Ordinary General Assembly 2023
of The People’s Fund for Global Health and
Development

Time: |0AM Copenhagen time
Date: May 28, 2023
Location: Skype

Present:

Kone Zana

Penelope Milsom
Frederik Federspiel

Agenda:
. Welcome from the chairman
. Choosing a chair of the assembly
- Frederik
. Choosing a secretary of the assembly
- Penelope
. Registration of timely call for the general assembly
- Done
. Report of the activities in the preceding year from the chairman
. Election of the board
- Frederik will run for chairman again (| year term)
- Sabah Boufkhed will run for the board again (2 year term)
- Penelope Milsom will continue on the board as per bylaws §7 sect.
7-8
. Approval of the audited annual budget for the preceding year
. Received suggestions
. Choosing an auditor
. Other items



The

P=OPLE’'S FUND

- Discussion of plans for 2023

. Farewell

Report of activities in the preceding year (2022) from the
chairman

GRANTS DISBURSED
e Disbursed 2 new grants in 2022 (total: 16)
e Estimated impact in numbers in 2022:
o Reached 77 women and approximately 300 children

e One women’s association (in Yobouekro) spent their money on buying
agricultural equipment (cassava grinders, cassava presses, machetes,
sharpening stones, hand plows, boots and watering cans), while the
other (Maya) spent their money on expanding their land for agriculture
and establishing a small dam to secure year-round access for water for
irrigation of their new cropland. The dam was established after the grant
transfer in 2022, and the women bought an extra 2 hectares of land to

grow maize, tomato and other crops.
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INCOME
EXPENSES
#  Category
| Bank fees
2 Bank fees
3 Bank fees
4 Bank fees
5 Fundraising
6 Fundraising
7 Bank fees
8 Bank fees
9 Bank fees
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Summary financials, 2022

Total:
€3278.85

Compared to last year (2021: €3,327.16):

Item

Cost
contribution

Internet
banking fee

Interest

Cost
contribution

MobilePay
fees

MobilePay
fees

Internet
banking fee

Interest

Cost
contribution

= -€48.31 (-1.5%)

Date

01-03

03-31

03-31

04-01

04-13

06-07

06-30

06-30

07-01

Price in
DKK

-600.00

-125.00

-15.34

-600.00

-147.00

-147.00

-129.00

-20.54

-600.00

Price

in€

-80.65

-16.80

-2.06

-80.65

-19.76

-19.76

-17.34

-2.76

-80.65

Explanation

Quarterly fee charged by our bank

Quarterly internet banking fee

Negative interest rate charged by
bank

Quarterly fee charged by our bank

Regular fee for MobilePay
(stopped) (cost covered by grant
from Graesrodsfonden)

Regular fee for MobilePay
(stopped) (cost covered by grant
from Grasrodsfonden)

Quarterly internet banking fee
Negative interest rate charged by
bank

Quarterly fee charged by our bank



Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Grant

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Grant

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Website

Transfer
from PayPal
to bank
account

Grant I5
Cote
d'lvoire

Remitly +
MTN fees,
item | |
transfer

Currency
conversion
loss, item ||
transfer

Grant 16
Cote
d'lvoire

Remitly +
MTN fees,
item |4
transfer

Currency
conversion
loss, item 14
transfer

Renewal of
website
hosting
services and
domain
registration

08-08

08-10

08-10

08-10

08-10

08-10

08-10

09-19

-98.20

-6715.12

-90.74

-209.22

-6715.12

-119.74

-209.22

-1415.83

-13.20

-902.57

-12.20

-28.12

-902.57

-16.09

-28.12

-190.30
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Currency conversion loss from
transfering from Euro to DKK at
the PayPal rate

Grant for women's association in
Maya

No fees from Remitly. Withdrawal:
-90.74 DKK.

Paid -7015.08 DKK. Add the 90.74
DKK for withdrawal fees, and the
real exchange rate value of grant.

Grant for women's association in
Yobouekro

-29 DKK fees to Remitly.
Withdrawal: -90.74 DKK.

Paid -7044.08 DKK. Add the
119.74 DKK for transfer and
withdrawal fees, and the real
exchange rate value of grant.

Renewal for one year (hosting +
domain). Paid as 318.19 NZD from
NZ Transferwise account, resulting
in the exchange rate shown
(318.19NZD = 1415.83 DKK,
divided by 190 USD => 74517
DKK per dollar paid)



20

21

22

23

Transport

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Bank fees

Bank fees

Bank fees

Bank fees

Transport
expenses
2021 and
2022

Transfer fee
for item 18

Internet
banking fee

Interest

Cost
contribution

Internet
banking fee

09-20

09-20

09-30

10-01

10-03

12-30

-566.90

-32.76

-125.00

-11.40

-660.00

-125.00

-76.20

-4.40

-16.80

-1.53

-88.71

-16.80

The
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2 years of transport expenses in
Cdl

16.99DKK in transfer fees and
15.77DKK in currency exchange
rate loss

Quarterly internet banking fee
Negative interest rate charged by
bank

Quarterly fee charged by our bank

Quarterly internet banking fee



SUMMARY BUDGET

€ to DKK exchange rate used:
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Item Amount (DKK) | Corresponding | %
amount (€)

Gross income

Recurring membership fee payments and 24394.64 3278.85

donations

Total gross income 24394.64 3278.85

Expenses %

Grants (total) -13430.24 -1805.14

Grants disbursed -13430.24 -1805.14

Administration (total) -5753.88 -773.37

Grant transfer costs incl. transport -1228.57 -165.13

Bank fees -3011.28 -404.74

PayPal -98.20 -13.20

Website -1415.83 -190.30

Fundraising/promotion* -294 -39.52

Total expenses™ -19,184.12 -2,578.51

Net result 5210.53 700.34

*294 kr for MobilePay not counted in our organisation’s own total expenses as this was covered by a

fundraising grant from Gradsrodsfonden received in 2020.

Proportion of individual donor funds reaching recipients (grants total / total

expenses*): 70%
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Approval of the audited annual budget for the preceding
year (2022)

- Budget submitted for audit to Dr. Howraman Meteran, MD, PhD -
pending approval. Frederik will follow up.

Election of the board

- Frederik will run for chairman again (| year term)

- Approved

- Sabah Boufkhed will run for the board again (2 year term)

- Approved

- Penelope Milsom will continue on the board as per bylaws §7 sect.
7-8

Received suggestions

- None

Choosing an auditor

- We elect Dr. Howraman Meteran to be our auditor again next year.

Other items

e Discussion of plans for 2023

- Grants to disburse
- Aiming for 3 grants total if possible, next two in
July/August at the latest
- Change banks - applications submitted to two banks, pending
responses.

e Assignment of tasks decided upon
e Frederik will follow up with banks

10
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Timeline for completion of tasks decided upon
June
Other

Followup with some of the first women’s associations we supported. No

transport funds available, but if it is possible for Kone to go to the
closest villages as part of his other travels then we fully support any
followup and evaluation possible from our early grant recipients.

o Farewell

Current constitution of the board and approval of minutes
and bylaws

Chairman (and acting treasurer): Frederik Federspiel
Vice Chairwoman: Penelope Milsom
Board member: Sabah Boufkhed

21 June, 2023

21 June, 2023

.

05 August 2023
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Frelcle'rik Federspliel
Chairman

60 Virginia Avenue West
1021 Eden Terrace
Auckland

New Zealand

Penelope Milsom

Vice Chairwoman

60 Virginia Avenue West
1021 Eden Terrace
Auckland

New Zealand

Sabah Boufkhed
Board member

75 Aberfeldy house
John Ruskin Street
London SE5 0XH
Storbritannien
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Dansk version

Referat fra: Ordinaer generalforsamling 2023 for
The People’s Fund for Global Health and
Development

Tid: 10.00 Kgbenhavn-tid

Dato: 28. Maj, 2023

Sted: Skype

Tilstedevaerende:

Dagsorden:

. Velkomst fra formanden

. Valg af ordstyrer
- Frederik

. Valg af referent
- Penelope

. Konstatering af rettidig indkaldelse til generalforsamling (GF)
- Gjort

. Rapport om aktiviteter i det forudgaende ar fra formanden

. Valg af bestyrelse
- Frederik stiller op som formand igen (I ar)
- Sabah Boufkhed stiller op til bestyrelsen igen (2 ar)

12
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- Penelope Milsom fortsztter i bestyrelsen iht. §7 stk. 7-8
Godkendelse af revideret budget fra det foregaende ar
Indkomne forslag
Valg af revisor
ODvrige emner
- Diskussion af planer for 2023
Farvel

Rapport om aktiviteter i det forudgaende ar (2022) fra
formanden

e Uddelte 2 nye legater i 2022 (total: 16)
e Estimeret impact i tal i 2022:
o Naede 77 kvinder og ca. 300 bgrn

En kvindeforening (i Yobouekro) brugte deres penge pa at kabe
landbrugsudstyr (cassava-kvarne, cassava presser, macheter, slibestene,
handplove, stgvler og vandkander m.m), mens den anden (Maya) brugte
deres penge pa at udvide deres landbrugsjord og etablere en lille
demning for at sikre adgang til vand sa de kan vande deres afgrgder aret
rundt. Daemningen blev etableret efter legatoverferslen i 2022, og
kvinderne kgbte ekstra 2 hektar land til at gro majs, tomater og andre
afgroder.

13
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Finansielt resumé, 2022

INDTAGTER

Total:
€3278.85

Sammenlignet med sidste ar (2021: €3,327.16):
= -€48.31 (-1.5%)

contribution

UDGIFTER
Category Item Date Pricein Price Explanation
DKK in €
Bank fees Cost 01-03 -600.00 -80.65  Quarterly fee charged by our bank
contribution
Bank fees Internet 03-31 -125.00 -16.80  Quarterly internet banking fee
banking fee
Bank fees Interest 03-31 -15.34 -2.06 Negative interest rate charged by
bank
Bank fees Cost 04-01 -600.00 -80.65  Quarterly fee charged by our bank
contribution
Fundraising ~ MobilePay 04-13 -147.00 -19.76  Regular fee for MobilePay
fees (stopped) (cost covered by grant
from Graesrodsfonden)
Fundraising  MobilePay 06-07 -147.00 -19.76  Regular fee for MobilePay
fees (stopped) (cost covered by grant
from Graesrodsfonden)
Bank fees Internet 06-30 -129.00 -17.34  Quarterly internet banking fee
banking fee
Bank fees Interest 06-30 -20.54 -2.76 Negative interest rate charged by
bank
Bank fees Cost 07-01 -600.00 -80.65  Quarterly fee charged by our bank

16



Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Grant

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Grant

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Website

Transfer
from PayPal
to bank
account

Grant I5
Cote
d'lvoire

Remitly +
MTN fees,
item | |
transfer

Currency
conversion
loss, item ||
transfer

Grant 16
Cote
d'lvoire

Remitly +
MTN fees,
item |4
transfer

Currency
conversion
loss, item 14
transfer

Renewal of
website
hosting
services and
domain
registration

08-08

08-10

08-10

08-10

08-10

08-10

08-10

09-19

-98.20

-6715.12

-90.74

-209.22

-6715.12

-119.74

-209.22

-1415.83

-13.20

-902.57

-12.20

-28.12

-902.57

-16.09

-28.12

-190.30
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Currency conversion loss from
transfering from Euro to DKK at
the PayPal rate

Grant for women's association in
Maya

No fees from Remitly. Withdrawal:
-90.74 DKK.

Paid -7015.08 DKK. Add the 90.74
DKK for withdrawal fees, and the
real exchange rate value of grant.

Grant for women's association in
Yobouekro

-29 DKK fees to Remitly.
Withdrawal: -90.74 DKK.

Paid -7044.08 DKK. Add the
119.74 DKK for transfer and
withdrawal fees, and the real
exchange rate value of grant.

Renewal for one year (hosting +
domain). Paid as 318.19 NZD from
NZ Transferwise account, resulting
in the exchange rate shown
(318.19NZD = 1415.83 DKK,
divided by 190 USD => 74517
DKK per dollar paid)
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Transfer
fees &
currency
conversion
loss

Bank fees

Bank fees

Bank fees

Bank fees

Transport
expenses
2021 and
2022

Transfer fee
for item 18

Internet
banking fee

Interest

Cost
contribution

Internet
banking fee

09-20

09-20

09-30

10-01

10-03

12-30

-566.90

-32.76

-125.00

-11.40

-660.00

-125.00

-76.20

-4.40

-16.80

-1.53

-88.71

-16.80
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2 years of transport expenses in
Cdl

16.99DKK in transfer fees and
15.77DKK in currency exchange
rate loss

Quarterly internet banking fee
Negative interest rate charged by
bank

Quarterly fee charged by our bank

Quarterly internet banking fee
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€ til DKK-kurs brugt:
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Item Amount (DKK) | Corresponding | %
amount (€)

Gross income

Recurring membership fee payments and 24394.64 3278.85

donations

Total gross income 24394.64 3278.85

Expenses %

Grants (total) -13430.24 -1805.14

Grants disbursed -13430.24 -1805.14

Administration (total) -5753.88 -773.37

Grant transfer costs incl. transport and -1228.57 -165.13

M&E

Bank fees -3011.28 -404.74

PayPal -98.20 -13.20

Website -1415.83 -190.30

Fundraising/promotion* -294 -39.52

Total expenses* -19,184.12 -2,578.51

Net result 5210.53 700.34

*294 kr til MobilePay ikke medregnet i organisationens egne samlede udgifter da dette blev dekket af

et fundraising legat fra Gradsrodsfonden modtaget i 2020.

Andel af individuelle donormidler der har naet modtagere (uddelte legater /

samlede udgifter®): 70%
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Godkendelse af arsbudget for det forudgaende ar (2022)

- Budget sendt til revision ved Dr. Howraman Meteran, MD, PhD -
afventer godkendelse. Frederik vil folge op.

Valg af bestyrelse
- Frederik stiller op som formand igen (1 ar)
- valgt
- Sabah Boufkhed stiller op til bestyrelsen igen (2 ar)
- valgt

- Penelope Milsom fortsztter i bestyrelsen iht. vedtaegter §7 stk. 7-8

Indkomne forslag

- Ingen
Valg af revisor

- Vi udpeger Howraman Meteran til at vaere vores revisor igen naste ar.

SDvrigt

e Diskussion af planer for 2023

- Legater til uddeling
- Vi gar efter 3 legater i 2023 hvis muligt, naeste to i
juli/august senest.
- Skifte bank - ans@gning sendt til to banker, afventer svar

Assignment of tasks decided upon

Frederik will follow up with banks

Timeline for completion of tasks decided upon

June

Other

Followup with some of the first women’s associations we supported. No
transport funds available, but if it is possible for Kone to go to the

20
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closest villages as part of his other travels then we fully support any
followup and evaluation possible from our early grant recipients.
Farewell

Uddeling af besluttede opgaver

Frederik vil folge op med banker

Tidslinje for fuldfgrelse af opgaver

Juni

Dvrigt

Opfolgning med nogle af de forste kvindeforeninger vi stattede. Ingen
transportmidler tilgengelige, men hvis muligt for Kone at tage til de
nzrmeste landsbyer som del i hans gvrige aktiviteter, sa statter vi dette
fuldt inkl. enhver opfelgning og evaluering der er mulig fra vores forste
legatmodtagere.

Farvel
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Nuvarende konstituering af bestyrelsen og godkendelse af
referat og vedtaegter

Formand (og agerende kasserer): Frederik Federspiel
Nastforkvinde: Penelope Milsom
Bestyrelsesmedlem: Sabah Boufkhed

05 August 2023

21. juni, 2023 21. juni, 2023 O g
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Ftl“eclderik Feder/spiel Penelope Milsom Sabah Boufkhed
Formand Nastforkvinde Bestyrelsesmedlem
60 Virginia Avenue West 60 Virginia Avenue West 75 Aberfeldy house
1021 Eden Terrace 1021 Eden Terrace John Ruskin Street
Auckland Auckland London SE5 0XH
New Zealand New Zealand Storbritannien
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